(12) consecutive calendar months commencing on the Effective Date and every twelve­
month period thereafter. Any period of less than twelve (12) consecutive calendar 
months shall be a partial year. For any partial year, the Rent shall be prorated on the 
basis of a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year.

4.1.2 Tariff Charges. "Tariff Charges" shall mean all charges due and owing by 
Tenant under the Tariff on account of Tenant's use and occupancy of the Premises.

CPI-U" shall mean the Consumer Price Index for All Items, All4.1.3 CPI-U.

[...]

be established by order of the Board, provided that if the Adjusted Land Rent has 
not been determined by the beginning of the Reset Date, the Land Rent for the 
new Five-Year Adjusted Period, subject to the final Adjusted Land Rent being 
negotiated or determined by the Appraisal Process, shall be one hundred twenty 
five percent (125%) of the Land Rent for the former period, and shall be paid in 
the same manner as provided in this Section 4 until completion of the 
negotiations or the Appraisal Process procedure set forth below.

Appraisal Process. If the Parties cannot agree on the amount

[...]

Board shall review all the relevant facts and evidence, including the 
appraisals, submitted to it and shall then establish by order the Adjusted Land 
Rent to apply throughout the Five-Year Adjusted Period.

(d)

4.3.2.3 Reconciliation of Rent Payments. The monies paid at the one
hundred twenty five percent (125%) rate shall count against the Adjusted Land 
Rent which shall accrue from the date the Five-Year Adjusted Period commenced. 
If the Adjusted Land Rent is more than the Land Rent paid at the one hundred 
twenty five percent (125%) rate, Tenant shall immediately pay City the 
difference due from the date the Five-Year Adjustment Period commenced to the 
date the Adjusted Land Rent is paid. If the Adjusted Land Rent is less than the 
amount paid at the one hundred twenty five percent (125%) rate, Tenant shall 
be entitled to a credit against future sums owed to City under this 
Agreement. No interest shall accrue on the amount due to City or Tenant 
pursuant to this provision except to the extent Tenant fails to pay any deficiency 
within thirty (30) days of a billing from City.

[...]

installments for tasks completed consistent with the payment terms set 
forth in City's contract with the builder of such New Improvements (Contractor), 
within thirty (30) days prior to the date of City's required payment to 
Contractor. Following Completion, should the Actual New Improvements Costs, 
less Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000), be less than 
such "Tenant Contribution to New Improvements," City shall, within ninety (90) days 
following Completion and final accounting of the total contribution and costs, pay 
Tenant the difference between such two sums.

7.1.2 Plans and Specifications.